To apply IFRS 2 Share-based Payments only to equity instruments that were issued after
November 7, 2002 and had not vested by the Transition Date.

 Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations

The company has elected to apply the exemption from full retrospective application of
decommissioning provisions allowed under IFRS 1.

 IFRIC 4 Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease

The Company has elected to apply the transition provisions of IFRIC 4 Determining Whether
an Arrangement Contains a Lease, therefore determining if arrangements existing at the
Transition Date contain a lease based on the circumstances existing at that date.  The
Company has no significant leases.

IFRS 1 does not permit changes to previously made estimates.  Accordingly, estimates used in the
preparation of the Company’s opening IFRS statement of financial position as at the Transition Date are
consistent with those made under Canadian GAAP.

The following statement is a reconciliation of the opening statement of financial position as at July 1, 2010
from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

 October 1, 2010
 Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP

$
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 629,712 - 629,712
Accounts receivable 572 - 572
Prepaid expenses  7,859 - 7,859

 638,143 - 638,143
Exploration and evaluation assets

Acquisition costs 597,593 - 597,593
Deferred exploration expenditures 3,020,755 - 3,020,755

 Total assets 4,256,491 - 4,256,491

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 219,853 - 219,853

Deferred income tax 398,200 - 398,200
Total liabilities 618,053 - 618,053

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 4,916,593   (d)  (82,250) 4,834,343
Deficit (1,278,155) (d)   82,250 (1,195,905)
Total shareholders’ equity 3,638,438 - 3,638,438
 Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 4,256,491 - 4,256,491

23

The following statement is a reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at September 30, 2011
from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

 September 30, 2011
 Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP

$
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 3,663,985 - 3,663,985
Accounts receivable 5,248 - 5,248
Prepaid expenses  6,208 - 6,208

 3,675,441 - 3,675,441
Exploration and evaluation assets

Acquisition costs 725,916 - 725,916
Deferred exploration expenditures 3,206,659 - 3,206,659

 Total assets 7,608,016 - 7,608,016

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 300,051 - 300,051
   Common shares subscribed, not issued 3,125 - 3,125
 303,176 - 303,176

Deferred flow-through share premium liability - (d)260,908 260,908
Deferred income tax 372,661 (d) (11,824) 360,837
Total liabilities 675,837 249,084 924,921

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 8,152,574  (d) (355,798) 7,796,776
Warrants 117,091 - 117,091
Contributed surplus 1,000,827 - 1,000,827
Deficit (2,338,313) (d)106,714 (2,231,599)
Total shareholders’ equity 6,932,179 (249,084) 6,683,095
 Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 7,608,016 - 7,608,016

24

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended September 30, 2011
has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:
 Year ended September 30, 2011
 Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP

$
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

Expenses

Professional fees 38,590 - 38,590
Management fees and salaries 60,000 - 60,000
Office and general 23,774 - 23,774
Share-based payments 1,000,827 - 1,000,827

Loss for the year before the following (1,123,191) - (1,123,191)

Interest income 24,509 - 24,509

Net loss for the period (1,098,682) - (1,098,682)

Deferred income tax (recovery) 38,525 (d) 24,464 62,989
Net profit/(loss) and comprehensive
profit/(loss) (1,060,157)

24,464 (1,035,693)

Changes to Accounting Policies

The Company has changed certain accounting policies to be consistent with IFRS effective or available
for early adoption on September 30, 2012, the Company's first annual IFRS reporting date.  Adoption of
IFRS has had no material impact on the Company’s statements of cash flows for the year ended
September 30, 2012 and the period ended September 30, 2011. The changes to accounting policies have
not resulted in any significant change to the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, equity,